BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

THERESA DOZIER
Chairman

DAVID PALMER
Vice-Chairman

Currituck County
Board of Adjustment Agenda

Historic Currituck County Courthouse
March 13, 2014, 7:00 p.m.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

C SHAY BALLANCE
DONNA MCCLOUD
MICHAEL PAINTER
VIVIAN SIMPSON
CAMERON TABOR

7:00 p.m. CALL TO ORDER

ltem 1 ROLL CALL

ltem 2 A. Approval of Agenda
B. Ask for Disqualifications
C. Announce Quorum Being Met

ltem 3 Approval of January 9, 2014 minutes
OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:

ltem 4 BOA 13-09 MICHAEL & MARIE LONG: Appeal of administrator’s decision that a
proposed single-family detached dwelling located at 1441 Ocean Pearl Road,
Carova, Tax Map 113A, Parcel 8, complies with the Currituck County Unified
Development Ordinance.

ltem 5 ANNOUCEMENTS

ltem 6 ADJOINMENT
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CURRITUCK COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING
January 9, 2014

REGULAR MEETING

The Currituck County Board of Adjustment met on January 9, 2014 at 7:00 p.m. in the Historic
Currituck County Courthouse. The following members were present: David Palmer, Cameron
Tabor, Vivian Simpson, C. Shay Balance, Michael Painter, and Theresa Dozier. Donna McCloud
was not present. Brad Schuler, Planner; Stacey Smith, Code Enforcement Officer/Board of
Adjustment Clerk; and Ben Gallop, Board of Adjustment Attorney; were also present.

ltems 2: ELECTION OF OFFICERS

Cameron Tabor nominated Theresa Dozier for Chairman. Shay Balance 2nd that motion and the
motion passed unanimously.

Vivian Simpson nominated David Palmer for Vice Chairman. Cameron Tabor 2" that motion and
the motion passed unanimously.

Theresa Dozier called the meeting to order and asked if there were any changes to the agenda.

Brad stated that item 5 emailed a request to continue the case, which we will discuss when we get
to that item on the agenda.

Theresa Dozier announced a quorum have been met with five regular members and one alternate
members.

ltem 4: Approval of September 13, 2013 Minutes

David Palmer motioned to approve the September 13, 2013 minutes with correction of David
Painter to David Palmer. Michael Painter 2" the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

ltem 5: DAVID & CATHERINE ZATLOUKAL: Variance request to allow property to be filled
higher than the maximum permitted by the Unified Development Ordinance (UDQO), and to not
implement adequate stormwater practices as required. The property is located at 680 Wild
Cherry Court, The Currituck Club in Corolla.

Brad Schuler stated that the applicant requested a continuance to have their proposal reviewed
by the Currituck Club architectural review committee first; a copy of that request is in front of you.

Staff is ok with the request.

Michael Painter asked if the golf course received notification regarding the meeting.

*Minutes are not official until approved by the board.
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Mr. Schuler stated that everyone within 200 feet of the property is notified.

Michael Painter motioned to approve the continuance request. Cameron Tabor 2@ the motion and
the motion passed unanimously.

ANNOUCEMENTS
There are no announcements at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to discuss, Cameron Tabor motioned for adjournment. Vivian
Simpson 2"d the motion and the motion passed unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 7:10 pm

Respectfully Submitted,
Stacey swith

Stacey Smith
Code Enforcement Officer/BOA Clerk

*Minutes are not official until approved by the board.



Currituck County

Planning and Community Development Department
Planning and Zoning Division

153 Courthouse Road, Suite 110

Currituck, North Carolina 27929

252-232-3055 FAX 252-232-3026

To: Board of Adjustment
From: Planning Staff
Date: December 23, 2013

Subject: BOA 13-09 Mancuso Letter of Determination

Michael and Marie Long are appealing the Planning Director’s determination that a proposed
single-family detached dwelling located at 1441 Ocean Pearl Road complies with the
Currituck County Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The determination concluded that
buildings connected using conditioned hallways that allow unrestricted owner or renter
passage between cooking, sleeping, and sanitary facilities establish a single principal structure
for permitting purposes. The letter of determination was issued on November 22, 2013 using
building plans dated October 10, 2013 prepared by Beacon Architecture + Design, PLLC and
House Engineering, P.C.

As stated in the appeal application, the grounds for appeal include, but are not limited to the
following: the project as submitted does not fall within the UDO definition of a Dwelling,
Single-Family Detached, but is instead three structurally independent buildings; and, the same
building plans have been submitted to the Division of Coastal Management, a state agency, as
three structurally independent buildings.

The county submits the following attachments:

e Attachment 1: Letter of determination dated November 22, 2013.
e Attachment 2: Referenced building plans.

o Attachment 3: 2012 North Carolina Residential Code, Definitions.
e Atftachment 4: Appeal application.

e Attachment 5: Letter of determination dated April 12, 2013 and referenced site plan —
this determination was not appealed.



Attachment 1-A

COUNTY OF CURRITUCK

Planning and Community Development Department
Planning and Zoning Division
153 Courthouse Road, Suite 110
Currituck, North Carolina 27929
Telephone (252) 232-3055 / Fax (252) 232-3026

LETTER OF DETERMINATION

November 22, 2013

Mr. Bernie Mancuso
Mancuso Development Inc.
608 Cottage Lane
Corolla, NC 27927

RE: 1441 Ocean Pearl Road; Ocean Beach Subdivision; Corolla, North Carolina
Dear Mr. Mancuso:

This letter is in response to an October, 14, 2013 letter from Mr. Gregory E. Wills requesting
a determination regarding the use of the property and proposed structures located at 1441 Ocean
Pearl Road, Corolla, North Carolina. The letter was accompanied by building plans dated October
10, 2013, prepared by Beacon Architecture + Design, PLLC and House Engineering, P.C. (Enclosed).

A letter of determination was previously issued for this project on April 12, 2013 specifying
that decking does not constitute attachment of buildings for purposes of permitting a single family
detached dwelling and therefore the project as proposed did not comply with the Currituck County
Unified Development Ordinance (Enclosed).  Following multiple meetings between Mancuso
Development, Inc. and county staff, the above referenced building plans were submitted for a
determination as a single family detached dwelling. The following definitions included in the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDQO) or 2012 North Carolina Residential Code are used in making the
requested determination:

1. Dwelling, Single Family Detached: A residential building containing not more than one
dwelling unit to be occupied by one family, not physically attached to any other principal
structure (UDO Section 10.5).

2. Building (See “Structure”): Anything constructed, installed, or portable, the use of which
requires a location on a parcel of land. This includes a fixed or moveable building which
can be used for residential, business, commercial, agricultural, or office purposes, either
temporarily or permanently. “Structure” also includes, but is not limited to, swimming
pools, tennis courts, signs, cisterns, sewage treatment plants, sheds, docks, mooring areas,
and similar accessory construction (UDO Section 10.5).

3. Dwelling Unit: One room or rooms connected together, constituting a separate,
independent housekeeping establishment for owner or renter occupancy, and containing
independent cooking and sleeping facilities, and sanitary facilities (UDO Section 10.5).



Mr. Bernie Mancuso Attachment 1-B
Page 2 of 2

November 22, 2013

4. Conditioned Space: An area or room within a building being heated or cooled, containing
uninsulated ducts, or with a fixed opening directly into an adjacent conditioned space
(2012 North Carolina Residential Code).

In making this determination | reviewed the above referenced building plans. The plans
indicate a three-story main building that includes cooking, sleeping, and sanitary facilities; as well as
two-story side buildings that include sleeping and sanitary facilities. The building plans also show two
conditioned hallways connecting rooms within the proposed single family detached dwelling.

In the application of the UDO, a single family detached dwelling is a residential building
(singular form), that contains not more than one dwelling unit and is not physically attached to any
other principal structure. In reference to the enclosed building plans, the main building and side
buildings are connected through conditioned hallways thereby establishing a single principal structure
for permitting purposes. The conditioned hallways allow unrestricted owner or renter passage
between cooking, sleeping, and sanitary facilities as is common in a single family detached dwelling.
The proposed connection of rooms through conditioned space is also representative of an independent
dwelling unit.

For the foregoing reasons, it is my determination that the proposed single family detached
dwelling located at 1441 Ocean Pearl Road, Corolla, North Carolina as represented by building
plans dated October 10, 2013, prepared by Beacon Architecture + Design, PLLC and House
Engineering, P.C. complies with the county’s UDO. More specifically:

e The main building and side buildings are connected using conditioned hallways
that allow unrestricted owner or renter passage between cooking, sleeping, and
sanitary facilities thereby establishing a single principal structure for permitting
purposes.

e The use of conditioned space must be consistent with the requirements of the 2012
North Carolina Residential Code and must include fixed openings from the
connecting hallways directly into adjacent conditioned spaces.

If you or an aggrieved party believes this determination represents an error in the application
of the UDO, an appeal may be filed with the Currituck County Board of Adjustment. The appeal must
be filed with my office within 30 days of the date of this determination. You may obtain a copy of
the required appeal application from the Clerk for the Board of Adjustment, Stacey Smith, by calling
232-3055.

Sincerely yours,

Jltn E. Wpag—"

Ben E. Woody, AICP
Planning Director

cc: Mr. Michael P. Long
M:s. Elizabeth Letendre
Mr. Ronald Renaldi, Division of Coastal Management
Mr. lke McRee, County Attorney
Planning File
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DEFINITIONS

}CLOSET. A small room or chamber used for storage.

?

CODE OFFICIAL. The officer or other designated authority
charged with the administration and enforcement of this code,
or a duly authorized representative.

COMBINATION WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM. A spe-
cially designed system of waste piping embodying the horizon-
tal wet venting of one or more sinks or floor drains by means of
a common waste and vent pipe adequately sized to provide free
movement of air above the flow line of the drain.

COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. Any material not defined as
noncombustible,

COMBUSTION AIR. The air provided to fuel-burning equip-
ment including air for fuel combustion, draft hood dilution and
ventilation of the equipment enclosure.

COMMON VENT. A single pipe venting two trap arms within
the same branch interval, either back-to-back or one above the
other.

CONDENSATE. The liquid that separates from a gas due to a
reduction in temperature, e.g., water that condenses from flue
gases and water that condenses from air circulating through the
cooling coil in air conditioning equipment.

CONDENSING APPLIANCE. An appliancethat condenses
water generated by the burning of fuels.

CONDITIONED AIR. Air treated to control its temperature,
relative humidity or quality.

CONDITIONED AREA. That area within a building pro-
vided with heating and/or cooling systems or appliances capa-
ble of maintaining, through design or heat loss/gain, 68°F
(20°C) during the heating season and/or 80°F (27°C) during
the cooling season, or has a fixed opening directly adjacenttoa
conditioned area.

- space is a foundation without wall vents that encloses an inten-

tionally heated or cooled space. Insulation is located at the
exterior walls,

CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA. The horizontal projection
of the floors associated with the conditioned space.

CONDITIONED SPACE. An area or room within a building
being heated or cooled. containing uninsulated ducts, or with a
fixed apening directly into an adjacent conditioned space,

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Written, graphic and
pictorial documents prepared or assembled for describing the
design, location and physical characteristics of the elements of
a project necessary for obtaining a building permit. Construc-
tion drawings shall be drawn to an appropriate scale.

CONTAMINATION. An impairment of the quality of the
potable water that creates an actual hazard to the public health
through poisoning or through the spread of disease by sewage,
industrial fluids or waste.

CONTINUOUS WASTE. A drain from two or more similar
adjacent fixtures connected to a single trap.

CONTROL, LIMIT. An automatic control responsive to
changes in liquid flow or level, pressure, or temperature for
limiting the operation of an appliance.

Attachment 3

CONTROL, PRIMARY SAFETY. A safety control respon-
sive directly to flame properties that senses the presence or
absence of flame and, in event of ignition failure or uninten-
tional flame extinguishment, automatically causes shutdown
of mechanical equipment.

CONVECTOR. A system-incorporating heating element in
an enclosure in which air enters an opening below the heating
element, is heated and leaves the enclosure through an opening
located above the heating element.

CORE. The light-weight middle section of the structural insu-
lated panel composed of foam plastic insulation, which pro-
vides the link between the two facing shells,

CORROSION RESISTANCE. The ability of a material to
withstand deterioration of its surface or its properties when
exposed to its environment.

COURT. A space, open and unobstructed to the sky, located at
or above grade level on a Jot and bounded on three or more
sides by walls or a building.

CRIPPLE WALL. A framed wall extending from the top of
the foundation to the underside of the floor framing of the first
story above grade plane.

CROSS CONNECTION. Any connection between two oth-
erwise separate piping systems whereby there may be a flow
from one system to the other.

DALLE GLASS. A decorative composite glazing material
made of individual pieces of glass that are embedded in a cast
matrix of concrete or epoxy.

DAMPER, VOLUME. A device that will restrict, retard or
direct the flow of air in any duct, or the products of combustion
of heat-producing equipment, vent connector, vent or chimney.

DAMPPROOFING. A coating or the application of coatings
applied to retard the penetration of water vapor and moisture
through or into walls or into interior spaces,

DEAD END. A branch leading from a DWV system terminat-
ing at a developed length of 2 feet (610 mm) or more. Dead
ends shall be prohibited except as an approved part of a
rough-in for future connection.

DEAD LOADS. The weight of all materials of construction
incorporated into the building, including but not limited to
walls, floors, roofs, ceilings, stairways, built-in partitions, fin-
ishes, cladding, and other similarly incorporated architectural
and structural items, and fixed service equipment.

other independent supports.

DECORATIVE GLASS. A carved, leaded or Dalle glass or
glazing material whose purpose is decorative or artistic, not
functional; whose coloring, texture or other design qualities or
components cannot be removed without destroying the glazing
material; and whose surface, or assembly into which it is
incorporated, is divided into segments.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. See “ Registered design profes-

sional”
612 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE
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Attachment 4-B

We are appealing the decision made in Ben Woody's letter dated November 22,
2013 regarding a project proposed at 1441 Ocean Pearl Road. A copy of that letter
is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. We are the adjacent
homeowners at 1437 Ocean Pearl Rd. It is our position that the determination that
the 3 buildings involved in this project meet the definition of a Single Family
Dwelling as per the County UDO, as well as defining conditioned hallway
connections as the criteria for a Single Family Dwelling, are in error for a number
of reasons, which will be argued and discussed in detail at the hearing on this
appeal before the Board of Adjustment. The reasons for our appeal include, but
are not limited to the following: The definition of a Dwelling, Single Family
Detached is "A residential building containing not more than one dwelling unit to
be occupied by one family, not physically attached to any other principal
structure”. The project as submitted does not fall within this definition, but is
instead 3 structurally independent buildings. In addition, the same plan has been
submitted to CAMA, a state agency, as 3 structurally independent buildings, for
setback purposes and is considered 3 buildings by CAMA. The project is not
otherwise permitted by any UDO provisions and the decision of the Zoning
Administrator should be reversed.
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COUNTY OF CURRITUCK

Planning and Community Development Department
Planning and Zoning Division
153 Courthouse Road, Suite 110
Currituck, North Carolina 27929
Telephone (252) 232-3055 / Fax (252) 232-3026

LETTER OF DETERMINATION

April 12,2013

Mr. Michael P. Long
1437 Ocean Pearl Road
Corolla, NC 27927

RE:

1441 Ocean Pearl Road; Ocean Beach Subdivision; Corolla, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Long:

This letter is in response to your September 27, 2012 email request for a determination
regarding the use of the property and proposed structures located at 1441 Ocean Pearl Road,
Corolla, North Carolina which is located in the Single Family Remote (SFR) Zoning District.
Following your review of plans attached to a CAMA minor permit application for the subject
property, you asked if the proposed “project is a single family dwelling and meets the definition
of a single family dwelling as per the county’s UDO” [September 27, 2012 email from Michael P.
Long]. The following definitions are included in the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and
will be used in making the requested determination:

1.

Dwelling, Single Family Detached: A residential building containing not more than one
dwelling unit to be occupied by one family, not physically attached to any other
principal structure.

Building (See “Structure”): Anything constructed, installed, or portable, the use of which
requires a location on a parcel of land. This includes a fixed or moveable building
which can be used for residential, business, commercial, agricultural, or office
purposes, either temporarily or permanently. “Structure” also includes, but is not
limited to, swimming pools, tennis courts, signs, cisterns, sewage treatment plants, sheds,
docks, mooring areas, and similar accessory construction.

Dwelling Unit: One room or rooms connected together, constituting a separate,
independent housekeeping establishment for owner or renter occupancy, and
containing independent cooking and sleeping facilities, and sanitary facilities.

Deck: A structure, without a roof, directly adjacent to a principal building which has an
average elevation of 30 inches or greater from finished grade.
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5. Accessory Structure: A structure that is subordinate in use and square footage to a
principal structure or permitted use.

In making this determination | reviewed a site development plan dated June 24, 2012,
prepared by Creative Engineering Solutions, PLLC and building plans dated April 26, 2012,
prepared by Beacon Architecture + Design, PLLC (Enclosed). The site development plan indicates
four separate buildings. The common area located between the buildings includes uncovered
decking and a swimming pool. Associated parking and wastewater disposal areas are located
westward of the buildings. The building plans indicate that buildings #1 and #3 are two stories
in height and include sleeping and sanitary facilities. Building #2 is three stories in height and
includes cooking, sleeping, and sanitary facilities. Building #4 is a pavilion that includes cooking
and sanitary facilities.

In the application of the UDO, a single family detached dwelling is a residential building
(singular form), that contains not more than one dwelling unit and is not physically attached to any
other principal structure. In reference to the enclosed site plan, there are four buildings that are
not physically attached to any other principal structure. The buildings are attached by uncovered
decking; however, a deck is defined as structure, without a roof, that is directly adjacent to a
principal building. Therefore, uncovered decking is not considered part of a principal building
and is ancillary in nature.

A property located in the SFR Zoning District is limited to residential use classifications of a
single family detached dwelling and family care home. No other residential use classifications
are permitted. In reference to the enclosed site plan, one of the four detached buildings must
serve as the single family detached dwelling and include not more than one dwelling unit.
Building #2 appears to meet this requirement as it includes independent cooking, sleeping, and
sanitary facilities. If one of the other detached buildings is modified to also include independent
cooking, sleeping, and sanitary facilities, it would then meet the definition of a dwelling unit and
the development proposed for the property would no longer qualify as an allowable use in the
SFR Zoning District. The single family detached dwelling use is limited to a residential building
(singular form), that contains not more than one dwelling unit and is not physically attached to any
other principal structure.

In reference to the enclosed site plan, buildings #1, #3, and #4 are not attached to a
principal structure and are not permitted as part of a single family detached dwelling. The UDO
permits accessory uses and accessory structures. However, the proposed buildings do not meet
the definition of an accessory structure or the general Accessory Use Standards (UDO Section
4.3.2.B = Enclosed). In order to be permitted as accessory structures (plural form), the buildings
must be customarily accessory and clearly incidental and subordinate to the principal use or
structure; and be subordinate in areaq, extent, and purpose to the principal use or structure. The
dining area, meeting area, and other assembly areas included in building #2 cannot be
reasonably supported by the single bedroom included in the structure. The scale and number of
bedrooms included in buildings #1 and #3 are therefore necessary to support the assembly
areas in building #2, and for this reason, buildings #1 and #3 are not incidental and subordinate
in area, extent, and purpose to building #2.

For the foregoing reasons, it is my determination that the proposed structures and use of
the property located at 1441 Ocean Pearl Road, Corolla, North Carolina does not comply with
the county’s UDO. More specifically:
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e The proposed decking does not constitute attachment of buildings for purposes
of permitting a single family detached dwelling. One of the four detached
buildings must serve as the principal structure, and the remaining detached
buildings as accessory structures.

e The proposed accessory structures are not customarily accessory and clearly
incidental and subordinate to the principal use or structure; and are not
subordinate in areq, extent, and purpose to the principal use or structure.

If you or an aggrieved party believes this determination represents an error in the
application of the UDO, an appeal may be filed with the Currituck County Board of Adjustment.
The appeal must be filed with my office within 30 days of the date of this determination. You
may obtain a copy of the required appeal application from the Clerk for the Board of
Adjustment, Stacey Smith, by calling 232-3055.

Sincerely yours,

Jlon E. bpmg—"

Ben E. Woody, AICP
Planning Director

cc: Ms. Elizabeth Letendre
Mr. Bernie Mancuso, Mancuso Development
Mr. Ronald Renaldi, Division of Coastal Management
Mr. lke McRee, County Attorney
Planning File
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